

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Melissa Alleruzzo, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

SuperValu, Inc., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees**

Marc Rotenberg
Alan Butler
Aimee Thomson
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 483-1140

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Under <i>Spokeo</i>, plaintiffs have standing if they allege an injury-in-fact fairly traceable to the defendant’s conduct and redressable by a favorable court ruling.....	7
A. Injury-in-fact is the concrete, particularized, and actual or imminent <i>invasion</i> of the plaintiff’s legally protected interests.....	7
B. The <i>invasion</i> of the right must be caused by the defendant and redressable by the court.	15
II. The plaintiffs in this case sufficiently alleged an injury-in-fact caused by the defendant that is redressable by the Court.....	16
A. Plaintiffs alleged concrete, particularized, and actual violations of their rights protected at common law.....	17
B. Plaintiffs allege violations of state consumer protection statutes and data breach notifications.	22
III. Barriers to standing ignore the many hurdles of civil litigation and the actual cost of failing to correct dangerous security practices.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Case v. Miami Beach Healthcare Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 14-24583, 2016 WL 1622289 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2016).....	6
<i>Chambliss v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2288, 2016 WL 3055299 (D. Md. May 27, 2016)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	4, 13, 14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2010)	5
<i>Duqum v. Scottrade, Inc.</i> , No. 15- 1537, 2016 WL 3683001 (E.D. Mo. July 12, 2016)	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5, 28
<i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , No. 13-02430, 2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)	26
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	5, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3, 5, 7, 12, 13, 15, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring in part and concurring in judgment).....	11
<i>Mayer v. Mylod</i> , 988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Miener v. State of Mo.</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	15
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014)	7
<i>Orlando v. Alamo</i> , 646 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1981)	25

<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10, 23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring)	4, 8, 9
<i>Storm v. Paytime, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 359 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	14
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Val. Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	7
<i>United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998</i> , 328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 16, 24
<i>Whalen v. Michael Stores Inc.</i> , No. 14-7006, 2015 WL 9462108 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015)	14
<i>Young v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</i> , 244 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
US. Const. art. III	3
California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750–85 (West 2016)	22, 23
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227)	9
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-618, 102 Stat. 3195 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2710)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> (2016)	2
Adam Tanner, <i>Never Give Stores Your ZIP Code. Here's Why</i> , Forbes (June 19, 2013)	12
Allen & Rotenberg, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (2016)	10
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	2, 7, 10, 18, 21

Danielle K. Citron, <i>Reservoirs of Danger: the Evolution of Public and Private Law at the Dawn of the Information Age</i> , 80 Southern Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2007)	27
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (Glanville L. Williams ed., 10th ed. 1947).....	10, 23
Michelle Singletary, <i>Class-Action Coupon Settlements Are a No-Win for Consumers</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 27, 2011)	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (3d ed. 1986)	27
Shaunacy Ferro, <i>What Your Zip Code Says About You</i> , Fast Company Co. Design (Oct. 24, 2014)	12
Webster's Pocket Thesaurus of the English Language (2001)	2
